

No. 18-2143

---

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES**

---

ELMORE LANSFORD,

*Petitioner*

v.

SILVIA COURTIER,

*Respondent*

---

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE SUPREME JUDICIAL COURT  
OF TENLEY*

---

**BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT**

---

*Team 219805  
Counsel for Respondent*

---

TABLE OF CONTENTS

**Questions Presented**..... i

**Table of Authorities** ..... iv

**Statement of Jurisdiction** ..... vi

**Statement of the Case** ..... 1

**Summary of the Argument** ..... 4

**Argument**..... 6

**I. UNDER EITHER APPLICATION OF THE LIBEL-PROOF PLAINTIFF DOCTRINE, AN INDIVIDUAL IS INCAPABLE OF BEING LIBEL-PROOF SOLELY BASED ON PRIOR CRIMINAL CONVICTIONS THAT HAVE GAINED NO NOTORIETY OR PUBLIC ATTENTION**..... 6

**A. The Court Should Adopt The Issue-Specific Libel-Proof Plaintiff Doctrine Because It Allows The Court To Fairly Balance Petitioner’s First Amendment Rights With Respondent’s Ability To Protect Her Reputation**..... 8

**B. Nonetheless, Respondent Cannot Be Considered Libel-Proof Based Solely On Criminal Convictions That Have Gained No Notoriety Or Public Attention Under Either Application Of The Libel-Proof Doctrine**..... 11

**1. Under The Issue-Specific Libel-Proof Plaintiff Doctrine, An Individual Cannot Be Considered Libel-Proof As A Matter Of Law Based On Prior Criminal Convictions That Have Gained No Notoriety Or Public Attention Because The Court Must Consider The Totality Of The Circumstances**..... 11

**2. If This Court Decides To Apply The Incremental-Harm Version Of The Libel-Proof Doctrine, Respondent Cannot Be Considered Libel-Proof As A Matter Of Law Based On Prior Criminal Convictions That Have Gained No Notoriety Or Public Attention Because The Court Must Consider The Totality Of The Circumstances**..... 17

**II. PETITIONER’S STATEMENTS ARE NOT PROTECTED AS RHETORICAL HYPERBOLE UNDER THE FIRST AMENDMENT, BECAUSE PETITIONER’S STATEMENTS CAN BE REASONABLY INTERPRETED AS STATING ACTUAL FACTS REGARDING RESPONDENT’S POLITICAL AND PROFESSIONAL CAPACITY**..... 19

<b>A. Under the Ninth Circuit Court of Appeals Totality of the Circumstances Test, a Reasonable Person Would Interpret Petitioner’s Challenged Statements as Stating Actual Facts in Light of the Context in Which the Statements Appear.....</b>	<b>21</b>
<b>B. Under the Supreme Court of Ohio’s Application of <i>Milkovich</i>, a Reasonable Person Would Interpret Petitioner’s Challenged Statements as Stating Actual Facts in Light of the Context in Which the Statements Appear.....</b>	<b>25</b>
<b>C. In Applying the Precise and Readily Understood Meaning of Petitioner’s Statements, a Reasonable Person Would Interpret Them to Objectively be Statements of Actual Facts.....</b>	<b>27</b>
<b>III. CONCLUSION.....</b>	<b>30</b>

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Andrews v. Prudential</i> , 160 F.3d 304 (6th Cir. 1998).....	11
<i>Barakat v. Matz</i> , 648 N.E.2d 1033 (1995).....	30
<i>Buckley v. Littell</i> , 539 F.2d 882 (2d Cir. 1976).....	10
<i>Burrill v. Nair</i> , 217 Cal. App. 4th 357 (2013).....	23
<i>Cardillo v. Doubleday &amp; Co., Inc.</i> , 518 F.2d 638 (2d Cir. 1975).....	9, 18
<i>Clifford v Trump</i> , 339 F.Supp 3d 915 (C.D. Cal. 2018).....	25
<i>Davis v. The Tennessean</i> , 83 S.W.3d 125 (Tenn. Ct. App. 2001) .....	18
<i>Fram v. Yellow Cab Co.</i> , 380 F. Supp. 1314 (W.D. Pa. 1974).....	22
<i>Gertz v. Robert Welch</i> , 418 U.S. 323.....	11
<i>Greenbelt Publishing Ass’n v. Bresler</i> , 398 U.S. 6 (1970).....	21
<i>Guccione v. Hustler Magazine, Inc.</i> , 800 F.2d 298 (2d Cir. 1986).....	9, 14, 15, 16
<i>Hopewell v. Vitullo</i> , 701 N.E.2d 99 (Ill. App. Ct. 1998).....	23, 30
<i>Horsley v. Rivera</i> , 292 F.3d 695 (11th Cir. 2002).....	22
<i>Jackson v. Longcope</i> , 394 Mass. 577 (1985).....	17
<i>Knieval v. ESPN, Inc.</i> , 223 F. Supp. 2d 1173 (D. Mont. 2002) .....	24, 25, 26
<i>Kumaran v. Brotman</i> , 247 Ill. App. 3d 216 (1993).....	30
<i>Liberty Lobby, Inc. v. Anderson</i> , 746 F.2d 1563 (D.C. Cir. 1984) .....	10, 12, 13, 14
<i>Masson v. New Yorker Magazine, Inc.</i> , 501 U.S. 496 (1991) .....	10, 11
<i>Mattel, Inc. v. MCA Records, Inc.</i> , 296 F.3d 894 (9th Cir. 2002).....	24
<i>McBride v. New Braunfels Herald-Zeitung</i> , 894 S.W.2d 6 (Tex. App. 1994).....	16, 17, 18
<i>McGuire v. Jankiewicz</i> , 290 N.E.2d 675 (1972).....	31
<i>Milkovich v. Lorain Journal Co.</i> ,	

497 U.S. 1 (1990).....	Passim
<i>Myers v. Boston Magazine Co.</i> , 403 N.E.2d 376 (Mass. 1980) .....	22
<i>New York Times v. Sullivan</i> , 376 U.S. 254 (1964).....	11
<i>Ollman v. Evans</i> , 750 F.2d 970 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....	22
<i>Pease v. Int'l Union of Operating Eng'rs Local 150</i> , 567 N.E.2d 614 (Ill. App. Ct. 1991).....	22
<i>Pierson v. Hubbard</i> , 147 N.H. 760 (2002) .....	8
<i>Quality Granite Construction Co. v. Hurst–Rosche Engineers, Inc.</i> , 632 N.E.2d 1139 (1994).....	31
<i>Ray v. Time, Inc.</i> , 452 F.Supp. 618 (W.D. Tenn. 1976).....	18
<i>Scott v. News–Herald</i> , 496 N.E.2d 699 (Ohio 1986).....	27
<i>Simmons Ford, Inc. v. Consumers Union of the United States, Inc.</i> , 516 F. Supp. 742 (S.D.N.Y. 1981).....	19, 20
<i>Thomas v. Tel. Publ'g Co.</i> , 155 N.H. 314 (2007) .....	Passim
<i>Thuma v. Hearst Corp.</i> , 340 F. Supp. 867 (D. Md. 1972) .....	22
<i>Underwager v. Channel 9 Austl.</i> , 69 F.3d 361 (9th Cir. 1995).....	23, 24
<i>Vail v. Plain Dealer Publ'g Co.</i> , 649 N.E.2d 182 (Ohio 1995).....	23, 27, 28
<i>Wynberg v. National Enquirer, Inc.</i> , 564 F. Supp. 924 (C.D. Cal. 1982).....	Passim

## Other Authorities

David Marder, <i>Libel Proof Plaintiffs—Rabble Without a Cause</i> , 63 B.U. L. Rev. (1987).....	8, 10, 12
Restatement (First) of Torts §568 (1938) .....	8
Restatement (Second) of Torts §558 (1997).....	8
Restatement (Second) of Torts §559 (1977).....	8
<i>Rogues' Rights: The Constitutionality of the Libel-Proof Plaintiff Doctrine</i> , 34 Santa Clara L. Rev. 179 (1993).....	13
<i>The Libel-Proof Plaintiff Doctrine</i> , 98 Harv. L. Rev. 1909 (1985) .....	8, 9, 1
